A multi-centre, randomised, single-blind, parallel-group comparison, phase 3 study 
(13297), investigated the efficacy and safety of Gadovist compared to Magnevist 
following a single injection in Asian patients referred for contrast-enhanced MRI of the 
body (including breast, heart, abdomen, kidney, pelvis, or extremities). One hundred 
and seventy-eight (178) patients received Gadovist and 185 patients received 
Magnevist. 

The primary objective was to demonstrate non-inferiority of unenhanced plus 
Gadovist-enhanced MRI compared to unenhanced plus Magnevist-enhanced MRI at 
a dose of 0.1 mmol/kg body weight based on the evaluation of three primary efficacy